# CHAPTER IIO.

[H. F. No, 733.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CREATE A BORAD OF TAX LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, AND DEFINE THE POWERS AND DUTIES THEREOF", APPROVED MARCH EIGHTH (8) A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), AS AMEND-ED BY AN ACTENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO CREATE A BOARD OF TAX LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, AND DE-FINE THE POWERS AND DUTIES THEREOF", APPROVED MARCH (4TH) A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That an act entitled "An act to create a board of tax levy for the county of Hennepin and define the powers and duties thereof", approved March eighth (8th) eighteen hundred and seventynine (1879), as amended by an act entitled "an act to amend an act to create a board of tax levy for the county of Hennepin and define the powers and duties thereof approved March fourth (4th) A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885)," is hereby amended by adding after the words "the president of the board of education of the city of Minneapolis", where they occur in section one (1) of the aforesaid act, the following words:

"The president of the board of park commissioners of the city of Minneapolis, the chairman of the committee on ways and means of the city council of the city of Minneapolis".

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7th 1887.

## CHAPTER 111.

#### [H. F. No. 505.]

### AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER FOUR HUNDRED AND ELEVEN (411) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE SALARY OF THE TREASURER OF MILLE LACS COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter four hundred and eleven (411) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words, "six hundred and fifty (650)" before the word "dollars" in the fourth (4th) line of said section one (1), and insert in lieu thereof the words, "one thousand (1,000)."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1887.